

No. 17-951

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VITOL S.A.; VITOL, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUTORIDAD DE ENERGÍA  
ELÉCTRICA DE PUERTO RICO,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
EDUARDO J. CORRETJER REYES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORRETJER, L.L.C.  
625 Ponce de León Avenue  
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00917-4819  
Tel.: 787-751-4618  
Fax: 787-759-6503  
ejcr@corretjerlaw.com

April 13, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
A. The First Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Steel Co.</i> Or Implicate Questions About Hypothetical Jurisdiction .....	8
1. <i>Steel Co.</i> and its progeny do not bar consideration of other questions before subject-matter jurisdiction outside the Article III context .....	8
2. The First Circuit’s decision was a threshold, non-merits determination under <i>Steel Co.</i> , <i>Ruhrigas</i> , and <i>Sinochem</i> , and thus does not implicate <i>Steel Co.</i> ’s broad Article III holding .....	13
B. There Is No Significant Disagreement Amongst The Courts Of Appeals Regarding Hypothetical Statutory Jurisdiction .....	18
1. A significant majority of circuits have adopted the doctrine of hypothetical statutory jurisdiction.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The remaining circuits’ disagreement about hypothetical statutory jurisdiction does not require granting the petition .....	23
3. Courts of appeals are not divided over the exercise of hypothetical statutory jurisdiction in the appellate context.....	24
C. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Review Because The Court Cannot Change The Result On The Issue Of Remand .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	32

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notice of Removal, No. 17-00221-LTS, Dkt. 1.....	1a
PREPA’s Motion to Strike First Notice of Removal and to Remand Adversary Proceedings on Equitable Grounds, No. 17-00221-LTS, Dkt. 10 .....	23a
Second Informative Motion Regarding Consensual Extension of Deadline for Vitol Inc. and Vitol S.A. to File Objections or Responses to PREPA’s Motion to Strike First Notice of Removal and to Remand Adversary Proceedings on Equitable Grounds, No. 17-00221-LTS, Dkt. 14 .....	42a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowers v. National Collegiate Athletics Ass’n</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Cawley v. Celeste</i> , 715 F.3d 230 (8th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Chalabi v. Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan</i> , 543 F.3d 725 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>GDG Acquisitions, LLC v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 749 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Grand Council of Crees (of Quebec) v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Halo Electronics v. Pulse Electronics</i> , 857 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Harvey v. UTE Indian Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray Reservation</i> , 797 F.3d 800 (10th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Hill v. Oliver</i> , 695 F. App’x 353 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Houston Ref., L.P. v. United Steel, Paper &amp; For- estry, Rubber, Mfg.</i> , 765 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>In re LimitNone</i> , 551 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Kelly v. Maxum Specialty Insurance Group</i> , 868 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Khodr v. Holder</i> , 531 F. App’x 660 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006) .....	29
<i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	14, 20
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 697 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Long Term Care Partners, LLC v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Lukowski v. INS</i> , 279 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Marra v. Papandreou</i> , 216 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Mead v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Minesen Co. v. McHugh</i> , 671 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	26
<i>Montoya v. Chao</i> , 296 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Barstow Cmty. Hospital-Operated by Cmty. Health Sys.</i> , 474 F. App’x 497 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Norton v. Mathews</i> , 427 U.S. 524 (1976) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Official Comm. of Unsec. Creditors of Worldcom, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 467 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist. for Summit Cnty.</i> , 281 U.S. 74 (1930).....	25
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007) .....	30
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	15
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seal v. I.N.S.</i> , 323 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	14
<i>Tony Alamo Christian Ministries v. Selig</i> , 664 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Wickliffe v. EMC Corp.</i> , 473 F. App'x 849 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 805 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>United States v. Texas Tech University</i> , 171 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Zahn v. North American Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2017).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND PROCEDURES	
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1447 .....	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 2164 .....	7
First Circuit Internal Operating Procedure VII(D).....	28
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928b.....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928c .....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, § 928e .....	4
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 193.....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joshua S. Stillman, <i>Hypothetical Statutory Jurisdiction and the Limits of Federal Judicial Power</i> , 68 Ala. L. Rev. 493 (2016).....	30
